D. Cash and cash equivalents under IFRS comprise money market funds whereas they

were presented separately under HGB.
E. Accruals for outstanding invoices were included in provisions under HGB. They are

presented within trade payables under IFRS.
F. Income tax liabilities were included in provisions under HGB. They are presented as

separate item under IFRS.
G. Personnel-related liabilities were included in provisions under HGB. They are presented

within other financial liabilities under IFRS.
H. Convertible loans are presented separately under IFRS whereas they were included in

other liabilities under HBG.
I. Liabilities towards affiliated companies were presented separately under HGB. Under

IFRS they are included in trade payables.
J. Supplier finance liabilities are presented separately under IFRS whereas they were

included in other liabilities under HBG.

Annual Report | Separate Financial Statements |   77

The reconciliation of the items in the statement of financial position that have changed as
a result of the change in accounting policy is presented below:

EUR m Note 31 Dec 2022 1 Jan 2022

  HGB Change IFRS HGB Change IFRS

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets K 12.0  9.5  21.5  2.4  4.7  7.1
Financial fixed assets L,M,N 126.0  3.5  129.4  46.9  (0.9) 45.9

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables

O 58.7  9.2  68.0  30.6  (0.1) 30.7

Equity

Share premium O 293.8  (0.8) 293.0  293.8  (4.9) 288.9

Legal reserve P 0.0  2.5  2.5  0.0  1.8  1.8

Provisions

Provisions L 15.8  0.7 15.1  4.5 2.6 7.1
Non-current
liabilities

Convertible loan Q 16.0  (4.8) 11.2

Lease liabilities K 0.0  3.8  3.8  0.0  2.4  2.4

Current liabilities

Convertible loans Q   15.6  (0.7) 14.9

Lease liabilities K 0.0  5.7  5.7  0.0  2.3  2.3

Other current
financial liabilities

M 1.2  (0.3) 0.9  1.7  (0.4) 7.3

Other current non-
financial liabilities

M 7.1  (0.6) 6.5  0.4  0.0 0.4

The reconciliation of the impact on the statement of profit or loss is presented below:

EUR m Note 31 Dec 2022

  HGB Change IFRS

Share in results from participating interests B (2.5) (7.1) (9.6)
Other income and expenses, after taxation  3.5 28.7 32.2
Profit (loss) for the period  1.0 21.5 22.5

Annual Report | Separate Financial Statements |   78

The following IFRS principles are mainly impacting the differences in the presentation of the